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This section contains per-visit codes for Indian Health Services (IHS), Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 638, Clinics.  For general IHS information, refer to the Indian Health Services (IHS), Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 638, Clinics section in this manual.

IHS/MOA
IHS/MOA facilities use the following all-inclusive per-visit codes:

All-Inclusive 

Per-Visit Codes
	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	01
	Medi-Cal Per Visit Code
	Requires medical justification for more than one visit per recipient per day.  For recipients in Medi-Cal managed care plans, see codes 11 – 17.



	02
	Crossover Claims
	Requires the Medicare EOMB/MRN/RA be attached to the claim.  A deductible is not included in the crossover reimbursement.  Do not complete Condition Codes fields (Boxes 18 – 24) for Medicare Status.



	03
	Dental Services
	Limited to those specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22 and the Manual of Criteria for Medi-Cal Authorization.  Requires a pregnancy-related primary or secondary ICD-9-CM diagnosis code of 640 – 648.9, 
651 – 658.9, 659.4 – 659.9, V22 – V23.9, V28.0 – V28.9 or V61.5 – V61.6 when billing for dental services rendered to a pregnant recipient eligible under aid code 0U, 0V, 3T, 3V, 44, 48, 5F, 5J, 5R, 5T, 5W, 55, 58, 6U, 7C, 7G, 7K, 7N or 8T.



	04
	Optometry Services


	

	05
	Implantable Contraceptive Kit (Norplant)
	Use code 01 to bill for insertion or removal of the implantable contraceptive.  Codes 01 and 05 may be billed by the same provider for the same recipient on the same date of service.  Attach a copy of the invoice to the paper claim.




	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	06
	ADHC Regular Day of Service
	Minimum four-hour day at the center excluding transportation time.  Prior authorization is required.  Refer to the Adult Day Health Care (ADHC) Centers sections in the Outpatient Services for Adult Health Care (ADHC) Provider Manual.


	07
	ADHC Initial Assessment Day
	With subsequent attendance at the Assessment Day center.  Limit of three assessment days.  Same center may not bill for assessment days again within 12 months of the last day of service.  If the participant transfers to another center, assessment days may be billed by the second center without the 12-month restriction.



	08
	ADHC Initial Assessment Day
	Without subsequent attendance at the center.  A statement explaining why the participant did not attend the center subsequent to assessment must be entered in the Remarks field (Box 80) of the claim (same limitations as for code 07).



	09
	ADHC Transition Day
	Limit of five days per participant’s lifetime. A statement that the Physician Authorization and Medical Information form is on file at the center must be entered in the Remarks field (Box 80) of the claim.




	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	23
	Medi-Cal Other Health Visit
	Other health services, which include services with a clinical psychologist, clinical social worker, or other health professional for therapeutic mental health services.  May also be used for the mental health services provided to the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) program.  For recipients in Medi‑Cal managed care plans, see codes 11 – 17 in this section.

A visit with Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) support staff and/or a pregnancy-related physician encounter on the same day would constitute a single medical visit if the CPSP mental health visit was related to the pregnancy.  If the other health visit is unrelated to the pregnancy, an additional visit is allowed with per-visit code 23.



	24
	Medi-Cal Ambulatory State Plan Visit
	Other state plan services may be used to bill ambulatory services provided by health professionals other than physicians and mid-level practitioners.  Services include optometry, dental, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech, pathology, audiology, podiatry, acupuncture, drug and alcohol treatments, and Adult Day Health Care.  For recipients in Medi-Cal managed care plans, see codes 11 – 17 in this section.



IHS:  Services Not
IHS facilities use the following per-visit codes to bill for services 
Covered by Recipient’s
rendered to Medi-Cal managed care plan recipients when the services

Managed Care Plan
are not covered by the plan.

	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	11
	Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW)
	A mental health service rendered by LCSW for recipients of any age.




	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	12
	Psychologist
	A mental health service rendered by a psychologist for recipients of any age.


	13
	Psychiatrist
	A mental health service rendered by a psychiatrist for recipients of any age.


	14
	Marriage, Family and Child Counselor (MFCC)


	A mental health service rendered by a MFCC for recipients younger than 21
years of age.



	15
	Acupuncture
	An acupuncture service rendered for recipients of any age.



	16
	Chiropractic
	A chiropractic service rendered for recipients of any age.



	17
	Heroin Detox
	A heroin detox service rendered in accordance with CCR, Title 22, Sections 51328 and 51533.




IHS:  Services for
IHS facilities use this code when billing for services rendered to 

Recipients Enrolled in
enrollees of a Medi-Cal managed care plan and the service is covered 
a Managed Care Plan
by the plan.  Only providers in select counties may use these codes, 

per Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) instructions.

	Code
	Description
	Explanation



	18
	Managed Care Differential Rate
	IHS services covered by managed care and rendered to recipients enrolled in Medi-Cal managed care plans.  The rate for this code approximates the difference between payments received from the managed care plan(s), rendered on a
per-visit basis, and the code 01 rate.  The current billing requirement or code 01 will apply when code 18 is billed. 
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